RESOLUTION NO. 29-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CLERK TO EXECUTE A CONSENT ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER; AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF A CIVIL PENALTY TO THE ARKANSAS DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the Arkansas Division of Environmental Quality (DEQ) regulates the disposal of solid waste; and

WHEREAS, the City operates a Class 4 landfill pursuant to a permit issued by DEQ; and

WHEREAS, the DEQ conducted an audit of the landfill's solid waste records; and

WHEREAS, the DEQ documented violations in the landfill record keeping system, including solid waste tonnage being underreported at times, and overreported at other times; and

WHEREAS, the City has installed new weight scales at the landfill to accurately record solid waste deposits; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to resolve the claim by entering into a Consent Administrative Order (CAO); and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to authorize the Mayor and Clerk to execute the CAO attached hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The Mayor and Clerk are authorized to execute the Consent Administrative Order attached hereto.

SECTION 2. The Mayor, Clerk and Treasurer are authorized to remit payment of a civil penalty to DEQ pursuant to the attached CAO in the sum of One-Thousand, Seven-Hundred and Fifty Dollars (\$1,750.00).

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS DAY OF	, 2024.
Mayor	